

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 1, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 610-2024**

## APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM NO. 3 OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024

**WHEREAS,** presented for consideration is the Supplemental Investment Program No. 3 of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Year 2024 as endorsed by the Provincial Development Council through PDC Execom Resolution No. 04-24;

WHEREAS, Supplemental Investment Program No. 3 contains other priority programs, projects and activities that were not included in the approved 2024 Annual Investment Program of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, programs and projects included in the said Supplemental Investment Program covers fund augmentation for Personal Services, Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses and Capital Outlay of provincial offices and hospitals as well as implementation of other priority programs and projects of the province to be funded under Special Purpose Appropriations;

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Investment Program covers land banking/right of way acquisition, implementation and operation of Corporate Farming, Pangasinan Salt Center, Laoac Dairy Farm and Pangasinan Polytechnic College;

WHEREAS, also included in the Supplemental Investment Program is the construction/repair/rehabilitation of hospitals, various roads and bridges and other infrastructure support projects;

WHEREAS, the programs, projects and activities identified to be funded from the said sources are geared toward the socio-economic development goals and thrusts of the Province;

WHEREAS, after careful study of the said Program, this august Body finds it to be in order;





**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

Provincial Resolution No. 610-2024 Page 2

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan to approve, as it is hereby approved, the Supplemental Investment Program No. 3 of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Year 2024;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Department of Budget and Management thru the Provincial Budget Officer and all authorities concerned, for their information and guidance.

**CERTIFIED BY** VERNA Ť. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: DG. LAMBINO MARK Vice Governor Presiding Officer)

APPROVED: N V. GUICO III RAMO

